3) Carrying amount without adjustments for the new credit impairment model according to IFRS 9.

If the Group had applied the previous standards, IAS 18
and IAS 11, respectively, during the reporting period,
sales revenue as well as cost of sales would have been
higher by about €0.6 million while there would be no
impact on the net result. Total assets and total
liabilities would have been lower by about €2 million.
As the effects from the initial application of the new
standard, the effects result from the revised criteria for

revenue recognition over time according to which
revenue is now recognized at a point in time rather
than over time for one project. The following table
presents the impact on the consolidated statement of
financial position as of December 31, 2018, which the
continued application of the previous standards would
have had in comparison with IFRS 15.

Notes to the Statement of Profit or Loss

Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes  Notes to the Statement of Profit or Loss  127

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2018
€ in mn

Adjustments on
adoptions of

IFRS 15
€ in mn

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2018
(IAS 11, IAS 18)

€ in mn

Inventories 321.7 –5.1 316.6
Amounts due from customers for contract work 3.9 2.9 6.8

Trade receivables 303.5   303.5

Trade receivables 307.4 2.9 310.3

Trade payables | payments received for orders2) 53.0 –2.2 50.8

Trade payables 120.5   120.5

Trade payables 173.5 –2.2 171.3

1) Contract assets according to IFRS 15.
2) Contract liabilities according to IFRS 15.

Disaggregation of Revenues

Under IFRS 15, revenue recognized from contracts
with customers are disaggregated into the categories
of the "nature of products and type of customer" as
well as "geographical regions" and presented in the
following table. The categorization by "nature of
products and type of customer" corresponds to the

reportable segments as the identification of the
reportable segments is based in particular on the dif-
ferent products sold and on customer groups. Region-
al disaggregation of revenue is according to the cus-
tomer's location.

  2018 2017

€ in K Group
Bioprocess

Solutions
Lab Products &

Services Group
Bioprocess

Solutions
Lab Products &

Services

Sales revenue 1,566,033 1,143,054 422,980 1,404,569 1,010,343 394,227
EMEA 657,739 464,671 193,068 604,486 413,794 190,693

Americas 520,076 409,972 110,104 455,496 357,116 98,380

Asia | Pacific 388,218 268,410 119,807 344,587 239,433 105,154

128  Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes  Notes to the Statement of Profit or Loss

Other Disclosures

For details on the impairments on trade receivables
and contract assets recognized in the reporting period
see note 39. The following table presents the opening

balances as of January 1, 2018, and the balances as of
December 31, 2018, for the Group’s contract liabilities.
The balances of trade receivables and contract assets
are presented in note 28.

Line item in
statement of

financial
position

Carrying
amount Jan. 1,

2018
€ in K

Carrying